The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to
provide information on how the Proposed Restructure might have impacted on the financial
position and results of the GPI Group. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been
presented for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may not give a fairly present
the GPI Group’s financial position and results after the implementation of the Proposed
Restructure.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented in a manner that is consistent with the
accounting policies of GPI.

The unaudited pro forma financial information as set out below should be read in conjunction with
the limited assurance report of the independent reporting accountants which is included as
Annexure 2 to this circular.

The directors of GPI are responsible for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial
information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF GPI

Unaudited
before the
Proposed

Restructure1

Adjustments
due to the
Disposals

Adjustments
due to the

Restructure
of the

Management
Arrangements

Unaudited pro
forma after the

Proposed
Restructure

 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets 2,142,364 (806,322) (3,419) 1,332,623
Plant and equipment 85,459 - - 85,459
Investments 19,496 - - 19,496
Investments in jointly-
controlled entities

1,303,540 (251,702) (3,419) 1,048,419

Investments in associates 585,562 (554,620) - 30,942
Intangible assets 37,661 - - 37,661
Goodwill 110,646 - - 110,646

Current Assets 85,471 494,991 63,553 644,015
Trade and other
receivables

20,453 - - 20,453

Employee loans 3,783 - - 3,783
Related party loan 15,936 - - 15,936
Inventory 1,347 - - 1,347
Cash and cash equivalents 43,952 494,991 63,553 602,496

Total Assets 2,227,835 (311,331) 60,134 1,976,638

56 56

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Ordinary share capital and
premium

727,302 - - 727,302

Treasury shares (11,669) - - (11,669)
Accumulated profits 998,545 (57,662) 60,134 1,001,017
Available-for-sale
investments fair value
reserve

54,710 (37,943) - 16,767

Capital redemption reserve
fund

277 - - 277

Shareholders' interest 1,769,165 (95,605) 60,134 1,733,694
Non-controlling interest 5,101 - - 5,101
Total equity 1,774,266 (95,605) 60,134 1,738,795

Non-current liabilities 394,484 (215,726) - 178,758
Deferred tax liabilities 1,360 - - 1,360
Interest-bearing
borrowings

112,000 (40,000) - 72,000

Cumulative redeemable
preference share capital &
premium

281,124 (175,726) - 105,398

Current Liabilities 59,085 - - 59,085
Trade and other payables 33,286 - - 33,286
Related party loan 15,840 - - 15,840
Dividends payable 6,681 - - 6,681
Finance lease liability 2,469 - - 2,469
Provision 809 - - 809

Total equity and
liabilities

2,227,835 (311,331) 60,134 1,976,638

Number of shares in issue
(‘000)

462,331 - - 462,331

Number of shares in issue
(ex treasury shares) (‘000)

456,511 - - 456,511

Net asset value per share
(cents)

382.7 (20.7) 13.0 375.0

Adjusted net asset value
per share (cents)

387.5 (20.9) 13.2 379.8

Tangible net asset value
per share (cents)

350.6 (20.7) 13.0 342.9

Adjusted tangible net asset
value per share (cents)

355.1 (20.9) 13.2 347.3

Notes and assumptions:

1) Extracted from the published unaudited consolidated financial results of GPI for the six
months ended 31 December 2010.

2) The Proposed Restructure is assumed to have been implemented on 31 December
2010.

3) Available for sale fair value reserves on the investments sold were released from equity
and accounted for in the net profit for the period;

4) The excess of the consideration received above the carrying value of the assets
disposed of, the share of the cancellation fees paid and/or received and any
impairment’s were recognised directly in equity.

57

57

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF GPI

Unaudited
before the
Proposed

Restructure1

Adjustments
due to the
Disposals

Adjustments
due to the

Restructure
of the

Management
Arrangements

Unaudited
pro forma
after the

Proposed
Restructure

 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Revenue   160,184  16,198   3,353   179,735
Cost of sales   (91,394)   -   -   (91,394)
Gross profit   68,790  16,198   3,353   88,341
Operating costs   (40,169) (14,600)   -   (54,769)
Operating profit   28,621   (1,598)   3,353   33,572
Profit from equity-accounted
investments

   61,272   (60,995)   61,147   61,424

Profit from jointly- controlled
entities

   42,764   (6,085) (5,762)   30,917

Additional share of jointly
controlled entities

   -   (37,901)   66,909   29,008

Profit from associates   18,508   (17,009)   -   1,499
(Impairment of investment)/
Reversal of impairment

   (32,838)   15,000   (3,407)   (21,245)

Loss on sale of investments   -   (45,917)   -   (45,917)
Recycling of fair value reserve   -   22,390   -   22,390
Depreciation and amortisation   (14,265)   -   -   (14,265)
Interest received   1,018   -   -   1,018
Finance costs   (17,932)   9,236   -   (8,696)
Net profit before taxation   25,876  (58,688)   61,093   28,281
Taxation   (3,773)   (8,075)   -   (11,848)
Net profit for the period   22,103  (66,763)   61,093   16,433

Other comprehensive income
Changes in reserves of
associated companies, net of
tax

   15,552   (15,553)   -   (1)

Unrealised fair value losses on
available for sale investments,
net of tax

   (1,532)   -   -   (1,532)

Total comprehensive income
for the period

   36,123  (82,316)   61,093   14,900

Profit for the period attributable
to:

- Ordinary shareholders   21,980  (66,763)   61,093   16,310
- Non-controlling interest   123   -   -   123

   22,103  (66,763)   61,093   16,433
Total comprehensive income
for the period attributable to:

- Ordinary shareholders   36,000   (82,316)   61,093  14,777
- Non-controlling interest   123   -   -   123

   36,123   (82,316)   61,093  14,900

58 58

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000)

   462,331  - -   462,331

Adjusted weighted average
number of shares (‘000)

   456,511  - -   456,511

Basic and diluted earnings per
share (cents)

   4.75   (14.44)   13.21   3.52

Headline earnings per share
(cents)

   11.56   (12.60)   13.95   12.91

Adjusted headline earnings per
share (cents)

   12.00   0.51   0.21   12.72

Headline earnings
reconciliation

Basic earnings   21,980  (66,763)   61,093   16,310
Impairment of investment /
(reversal of impairment)

   32,838   (15,000)   3,407   21,245

Loss on sale of investment   -   45,917   -   45,917
Recycling of fair value reserve   -   (22,390)   -   (22,390)
Loss on property, plant and
equipment

   131   -   -   131

Adjustments by associates
- Profit on disposal of shares   (1,526)   -   -   (1,526)
Headline earnings   53,423  (58,236)   64,500   59,687

Additional share of jointly-
controlled entities

   -   37,901   (60,200)   (22,299)

Additional interest/ dividends
received

   -   -   (3,353)   (3,353)

Taxation   -   8,075   -   8,075
Reversal of share incentive
trust

   (7)   -   -   (7)

Reversal of transaction costs   1,349   14,600   -   15,949
Adjusted headline earnings   54,765   2,340   947   58,052

Notes and assumptions:

1) Extracted from the published unaudited consolidated financial results of GPI for the six
months ended 31 December 2010.

2) The Proposed Restructure is assumed to have been implemented on 1 July 2010.
3) All adjustments, except for transaction costs, have a continuing effect.
4) Finance costs of R9.2 million for the period up to 31 December 2010 that accrued on the

R215.0 million of borrowings which are assumed to be repaid, have been reversed.
5) Transaction costs and break fees for the cancellation of debt arrangements are assumed

to be R14.6 million.